ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2011 :
UNITEDHEALTHCARE PLAN OF THE RIVER VALLEY, INC.

e

STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL OPINION RE £ ¢ F[ \/ E g

I2MAR =2 PM3: L5

This Opinionis: | M Unqualiﬂ;ed [ Qualified O Adverse Al Inconclusive
Identification Section ﬂ;:ﬁ;cggid H Prescribed ‘\x‘;rr‘c’i'lgg O Revised Wordng |
soosonm | Bemetod | recibosionts |0 mesvrors | |
Reliance Section VEVIOF'Z?,TZCSEE" ﬂnﬁ?&?ﬁ?ﬁg mzrrccjjii:g O Revised Wording
Opinion Section E;;?:;g’ﬁ; athPA?jZ?tzgr?; VV\\’;’(c))rrgmg M Revised Wording

| Relevant Comments 1 Revised Wording

[d The Actuarial Memorandum include "Deviation from Standard” wording regarding conformity

with an Actuarial Standard of Practice

i, Timothy J. Feeser, Vice President, Actuarial Consulting, am associated with the firm of
Optuminsight. | am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and have been retained
by UnitedHealthcare Plan of the River Valley, Inc. to render an opinion with regard to loss
reserves, actuarial liabilities and related items. | was appointed on November 16, 2009 in
accordance with the requirements of the annual statement instructions. | meet the Academy

gualification standards for rendering the opinion.

| have examined the assumptions and methods used in determining loss reserves, actuarial
liabilities and related items listed below, as shown in the annual statement of the organization as
prepared for filing with state regulatory officials, as of December 31, 2011.

A

B
C.
D

L o m.m

Claims unpaid (Page 3, Line 1);

. Accrued medical incentive pool and bonus payments (Page 3, Line 2),

Unpaid claims adjustment expenses (Page 3, Line 3);

. Aggregate health policy reserves (Page 3, Line 4) including unearned

premium reserves, premium deficiency reserves, and additional policy
reserves from the Underwriting and Investment Exhibit — Part 2D,

Aggregate life policy reserves (Page 3, Line 5};
Propertylcasualty unearned 'premium reserves (Page 3, Line 6);
Aggregate health claim reserves (Page 3, Line 7); and

Any other loss reserves, actuarial liabilities, or related items presented
as liabilities in the annual statement; and

Specified actuarial items presented as assets in the annual statement,
as follows:

1. Uncollected premiums (subset of Page 2, Line 15.1)

$392,842,705
$1,204,235
$9,035,304

$6,527,052
50

$0
$9,701

Not applicable

$18,907,126

% OPTUMInsight”




ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2011
UNITEDHEALTHCARE PLAN OF THE RIVER VALLEY, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL OPINION

2. Accrued retrospective premiums (Page 2, Line 15.3) ' $2,077,951
3. Healthcare and other amounts receivable (subset of Page 2, Line 24) $14,992,635

In forming my opinion on items A through | above, | relied upen data prepared by Nyle Brent
Cottington, Vice President and Regulatory Controller, UnitedHealthcare Services, Inc., as

certified in the attached statements. | evaluated that data for reasonableness and consistency. | —
also reconciled that data to the Underwriting and Investment Exhibit - Part 2B of the company's

current annual statement. In other respects, my examination included review of the actuarial

assumptions and actuarial methods used and tests of the calculations | considered necessary.

In my opinion, the amounts carried in the balance sheet on acoount of the items identified
- above: '

A. Are in accordance with accepted actuarial standards consistently applied and are fairly
stated in accordance with sound actuarial principles,

B. Are based on actuarial assumptions relevant to contract provisions and appropriate to the
purpose for which the statement was prepared,

C. Meet the requirements of the Insurance Laws and regulations of the state of lllinois; and are
at least as great as the minimum aggregate amounts required by the state in which this
statement is filed,

D. Make good and sufficient provision for all unpaid claims and other actuarial liabilities of the
organization under the terms of its contracts and agreements,

E. Are computed on the basis of assumptions and methods consistent with those used in
computing the corresponding items in the annual statement of the preceding year end,

F. Include appropriate provision for all actuarial items that ought to be established.

The Underwriting and Investment Exhibit — Part 2B was reviewed for reasonableness and
consistency with the applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice.

Actuarial methods, considerations, and analyses used in forming my opinion conform to the
relevant Standards of Practice as promulgated from time to time by the Actuarial Standards
Board, which standards form the basis of this statement of opinion.

s

“Timgtfy {. Feeser, FSA, MAAA

Optuminsight

12125 Technology Drive j
Eden Prairie, MN 55344 7
Telephone: (952) 942-3218

February 27, 2012

B.JD:mjs;YAUHC Reservas\2012 Comespondence\0227UHC_Plan_Qpinfon_Final_2011.doc

““4 OPTUMInsight”




UnitedHealthcare

w A UnitedHealth Group Company

M

Nyle Brent Cottington

Vice President & Regulatory Controller
MNO08-W345

9900 Bren Road East

Minnetonka, MN 55343

952-936-3214 phone

952-936-7147 fax

February 13, 2012

1, Nyle Brent Cottington, am employed by United HealthCare Services, Inc. as Vice President
and Regulatory Controller. Listings and summaries reconciling the annual statement as of
December 31, 2011, for UnitedHealthcare Plan of the River Valley, Inc., to the company’s
general ledger were prepared under my direction and submitted to Timothy J. Feeser in support
of his statement of actuarial opinion for that company as of December 31, 2011. | hereby affirm
that those listings and summaries, to the best of my knowledge and belief, are substantially
accurate and complete and are the same as, or derived from, the records and other data that
form the basis for the company’s annual statement for the year ended December 31, 2011.

WLl

Nyle Brenf Céttington
United HealthCare Services, Inc.




UnitedHealthcare Community Plan - East Tennessee

Report 2A - TennCare Income Statement
CRA 2.30.14.3.3 and 2.30.14.3.4

RECEIVED

Current Qtr YTD Total
Memkbier Months 584,884 2,319,567 2,210,913 .
Revenues: ) Z]HZ EE - - .8
TennCare Capitation 215,374,038 876,253,140 \ 7';1 2 PH '2. hs
Investment . - - p— .
Other Revenues - ~ 68,009 68,009 - C&I TENNC ARE
Total Revenues 215,442,046 876,321,149 . 647,971,693
Estimatod Expenses: T
Hospital and Medical (w/o Mental Health)
Capitated Physician Services - - -
Fee-for Service Physician Services 33,013,344 137,837,103 122,054,327
Inpatient Hospital Services 21,941,818 117,475,266 96,011,726
Cutpatient Hospital Services 12,072,020 48,852,459 46,302,839
Emergency Room Services 12,090,511 56,377,598 50,356,538
Dental Services - - -
Vision Services 443,460 1,868,328 1,682,141
Pharmacy Services - - -
Home Health Services 2,378,866 10,600,148 9,229,529
Chiropractic Services - - -
Radiology Services 5,038,952 29,940,038 29,023,173
Laboratory Services 3,842,810 16,076,815 12,847,823
Durable Medical Equipment Services 2,361,020 9,461,072 7,618,011
Transporlation Services 3,184,704 - 12,839,591 12,158,859
Qutside Referrals - - -
Medical Incentive Pool and Withhold Adj - - -
Occupancy, Depreciation and Amortization - , - -
Nursing Facility Care 47,535,528 206,374,626 90,962,899
HCBS Services 7,214,428 25,262,887 7,586,161
Other Medical and Hospital Services - Wite-Ins 891,347 246,553 614,110
Subtotal Medical and Hospital 152,008,807 673,212,484 486,448,235
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services :
Inpatient Psychiatric Facility Services 2,095,276 8,087,054 8,846,332
Inpatient Substance Abuse Treatment and Detox 472,854 1,699,592 1,589,646
Qutpatient Mental Health Services 1,318,580 5,254,374 4,996,999
Outpatient Substance Abuse Treatment and Detox 57,890 286,530 357,263
Housing/Residential Treatment 1,289,116 5,560,498 7,014,624
Specialized Crisis Services 766,835 2,661,688 2,712,621
Psychiatric Rehab and Support Services 1,159,958 4,592,793 5,021,197
Case Management 4,001,589 16,730,630 15,416,907
Forensics - - -
Other Judicial - - -
Pharmacy - - -
Lab Services - - -
Transportation 371,072 1,445,559 1,363,888 ~
Medical Incentive Pool and Withheld Adjustiments - - -
Occupancy, Depreciation and Amortization - - -
Other Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services 314,451 1,398,831 1,361,603
PCP and Specialist Servcies - - -
Other Mental Health Services - Write-Ins - - -
Subtotal MH&SAS 11,847,619 47,917,549 48,681,080
Subtotal Hospital, Medical, MH&SAS, CHOICES 163,856,426 721,130,033 535,129,315
LESS:
Net Reinsurance Recoveries Incurred - - -
Copayments - - -
Subrogation and Corrdination of Benefits - - -
Subtotal Reinsurance, Copay, Subrogation - - -
Total Hospital, Medical, MHS&S 163,856,426 721,130,033 536,129,315
Administation:
Compensation - - -
Direct and Allocated Admin expenses - - -
Marketing - - -
Interest Expense - - -
Premium Tax Expense 12,510,674 44,279,729 40,184,087
Occupancy, Depreciation, and Amortization - - -
Other Administration - Write-Ins 20,626,461 79,048,810 59,202,262
Total Administration Expenses 33,137,135 123,328,539 99,386,349
Total Expenses 196,993,562 844,458,672 634,515,664
Extraordinary ltem - - -
Provision for Income Tax 6,456,970 11,151,902 4,709,610
Net Income (Loss) 11,891,515 20,710,675 8,746,419
Write-Ins for Cther Revenues:
Total Other Revenues - - -
Write-Ins for Other Medical and Hospital:
Other Miscellansous 538,394 {1,127,342) (1,040,234)
Other Capitated Services 352,952 1,373,895 1,664,344
Total Other Medical and Hospital 891,346.63 246,553 614,110
Detail of Other MH and SAS:
Total Other MH and SAS - - -
Write-lns for Other Administration:
Administrative Services Fee 18,380,653 70,100,251 51,837,735
Behaviorial Healthcare Services 1,380,027 5,475,516 5,237,587
Spectera Administration Fees 126,498 539,693 475,060
Other Miscellaneous 739,284 2,933,350 1,651,879
Total Other Administration 20,626,461 79,048,810 59,202,262

2/29/2032Documents and SettingsitmalleriLocal Settings\Temporary internet Files\Content.Outlook\C8ZFFU20\TennCare Report 2A 2011




UnitedHealthcare Community Plan - Middle Tennessea
Report 2A - TennCare Income Statement
CRA 2.30.14.3.3 and 2.30.14.3.4

Current Qtr YTD Total Prior Year
Member Months 606,313 2,419,816 2,374,033

Revenues: :
TennCare Capitation . 232,116,554 942,991,556 899,356,215
Investment - - -
Other Revenues 1,258,047 1,863,647 -

Total Revenues 233,374,601 944,855,202 899,356,215
Estimated Exponses:
Hospital and Medical {w/o Mental Health}
Capitated Physician Services - - -
Fee-for Service Physician Services 35,464,215 149,302,501 136,960,238
Inpatient Hospital Services 30,057,839 134,767,254 129,923,011
Qutpatient Hospital Services 8,898,123 42,335,880 39,488,678
Emergency Room Services 10,189,771 43,441,637 41,943,775
Dental Services ) - - -
Vision Services 656,478 2,704,227 2,286,023
Pharmacy Services - - -
Home Health Services 4,046,678 16,889,677 19,739,697
Chiropractic Services : - - -
Radiology Services 5,113,576 27,575,620 28,852,508
Laboratory Services 4,018,635 17,709,914 13,738,769
Durable Medical Equipment Services 2,541,800 10,407,468 0,097,424
Transportation Services 4,622,892 19,903,549 17,284,702
Outside Referrals - - -
Medical Incentive Pool and Withhold Adj - - -
Occupancy, Depreciation and Amortization - - -
Nursing Facility Care 38,084,875 166,663,361 151,673,917
HCBS Services 8,007,703 29,079,152 15,871,744
Other Medical and Hospital Services - Write-Ins 1,540,396 2,810,605 141,930

Subtotal Medical and Hospital 153,242,982 663,590,846 607,002,415
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services
Inpatient Psychiatric Facility Services 2,718,491 10,566,015 8,555,589
Inpatient Substance Abuse Treatment and Detox 457 187 2,158,535 1,777,952
Qutpatient Mental Health Services 1,859,741 9,246,813 9,503,322
QOutpatient Substance Abuse Treatment and Detox 11,023 377,271 1,083,494
Housing/Residential Treatment 1,498,606 6,698,310 10,433,186
Specialized Crisis Services 983,482 4,358,985 4,283,858
Psychiatric Rehab and Support Services 1,845,969 7,881,109 7,589,812
Case Management 6,770,814 29,752,552 27,220,993
Forensics - - -
COther Judicial - - -
Pharmacy - - -
Lab Services - - -
Transportation 355,583 1,593,978 1,544,412

Medical Incentive Pool and Withhold Adjustments - “ -
Occupancy, Depreciation and Amortization - - -
Other Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services ’ 390,476 2,186,302 2,585,832
PCP and Specialist Servcies - - .
Other Mental Health Services - Write-Ins - - -
Subtotal MH&SAS 16,891,371 74,819,869 74,578,450

Subtotal Hospital, Medical, MH&SAS, CHOICES 170,134,353 738,410,715 681,580,865
LESS: .
Net Reinsurance Recoveries Incurred - - -
Copayments - - -

Subrogation and Corrdination of Benefits - - -
Subtotal Reinsurance, Copay, Subrogation - - -
Total Hospital, Medical, MHS&S 170,134,353 738,410,715 681,580,865

Administation:
Compensation - - -
Direct and Allocated Admin expenses - - -
Marketing - - -
Interest Expense - - -
Premium Tax Expense 12,638,860 46,849,063 55,155,915
Occupancy, Depreciation, and Amortization - - -
Other Administration - Write-ins 20,978,291 85,331,081 80,189,212
Total Administration Expenses 33.617,151 132,180,144 135,345,127
Total Expenses 203,751,504 870,590,859 816,925,992
Extraordinary [tem - - -
Provision for Income Tax 10,368,084 25,992,520 28,850,578
Net Income (Loss}) 19,255,013 48,271,823 53,579,645

Write-Ins for Other Revenues:

Total Other Revenues - . -

Write-Ins for Other Medical and Hospital:

Other Miscellaneous 901,514 978,035 {1,526,771)
Other Capitated Services 638,881 1,832,569 1,668,701
Total Other Medical and Hospital 1,540,396 2,810,605 141,930

Detail of Other MH and SAS:

Total Other MH and SAS - - -

Write-Ins for Other Administration:

Administrative Services Fee 19,667,789 74,496,333 71,714,604
Behaviorial Healthcare Services 1,752,508 6,997,048 6,836,067
Spectera Administration Fees 116,724 426,383 495,463
Other Miscellaneous (558,730} 3,411,317 1,143,078

Total Other Administration 20,978,291 85,331,081 80,189,212

2/29/20C2\Documents and Settings\tmallenLocal Settings\Temperary Internet Files\Content.Outlaok\C8ZFFU20\TennCare Report 2A 2011




UnitedHealthcare Community Plan - West Tennessee
Report 2A - TennCare Income Statement
West Tennessee CRA 2.30.14.3.3 and 2.30.14.3 4

Current Qir YTD Total Prior Year
Membeor Months 523,305 2,075,390 2,012,096

Revenues:
TennCare Capitation 184,520,125 734,068,106 578,180,578
Investment - - -
Cther Revenues 122,276 122,276 -

Total Revenues 184,642,401 734,190,382 578,180,578
Estimated Expenses:
Hospital and Medical (w/o Mental Health)
Capitated Physician Services - - -
Fee-for Service Physician Services 24,919,560 96,191,465 91,595,924
inpatient Hospital Services : 28,997,693 123,175,859 112,480,484
QOutpatient Hospital Services 6,539,719 25,312,923 24,321,944
Emergency Room Services 7,512,807 32,723,179 33,934,016
Denial Services - - -
Vision Services 471,054 1,940,916 1,888,031
Pharmacy Services - - -
Home Health Services 2,715,282 11,511,184 9,565,248
Chiropractic Services - - -
Radiology Services 3.195,538 17,781,256 18,725,501
Laboratory Services 2,109,523 9,146,039 8,295,116
Durable Medical Equipment Services 1,598,943 5,967,215 5,589,777
Transportation Services 3,852,006 14,421,699 13,408,838
Qutside Referrals - - -
Medical Incentive Pool and Withhold Adj - - -
Occupancy, Depreciation and Amortization - - -
Nursing Facility Care 38,412,873 153,832,875 71,309,845
HCBS Services 6,694,201 22,660,462 6,647,703
Other Medical and Hospital Services - Write-Ins 2,390,757 5,104,657 4,014,011

Subtotal Medical and Hospital 129,409,956 519,769,729 401,776,438
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services
Inpatient Psychiatric Facility Services 2,575,623 11,360,260 12,662,584
Inpatient Substance Abuse Treatment and Detox 224,258 624,637 346,586
Qutpatient Mental Health Services 658,322 2,823,138 2,714,147
Qutpatient Substance Abuse Treatment and Detox 23,563 90,627 108,956
Housing/Residential Treatment 1,293,330 4,918,715 6,888,721
Specialized Crisis Services 503,637 2,102,687 1,921,878
Psychiatric Rehab and Support Services 1,346,025 6,107,487 5,851,322
Case Management 4,200,576 16,462,660 15,137,608
Forensics - - -
Cther Judicial - - -
Pharmacy - - -
Lab Services - - -
Transportation 307,476 1,313,908 1,307,183

Medical Incentive Pool and Withhold Adjustments - - -
Cccupancy, Depreciation and Amortization - - -
Other Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services 143,364 933,201 1,114,730
PCP and Specialist Servcies - - -
Other Mental Health Services - Write-Ins - - -
Subtotal MH&SAS 11,276,175 46,737,319 48,053,716

Subtotal Hospital, Medical, MH&SAS, CHOICES 140,686,131 566,507,048 449,830,154
LESS:
Net Reinsurance Recoveries Incurred - - -
Copayments - - -

Subregation and Comdination of Benefits - - -
Subtotal Reinsurance, Copay, Subrogation - - -
Total Hospital, Medical, MHS&S 140,686,131 566,507,048 449,830,154

Administation:
Compensation - - -
Direct and Allocated Admin expenses - - -
Marketing - - -
Interest Expense - - -
Premium Tax Expense 10,448,793 37,258,256 35,639,182
Occupancy, Depreciation, and Amortization - - -
Other Administration - Write-Ins 16,959,926 66,665,908 53,136,297
Total Administration Expenses 27,408,719 103,925,164 88,775,479
Total Expenses 168,094,849 670,432,212 538,605,633
Extraordinary ltem - - -
Provision for Income Tax 5,791,643 22,315,360 13,851,231
Net Income (Loss) 10,755,909 41,442,811 25,723,715

Write-Ins for Other Revenues:

Total Other Revenues - - -

Write-Ins for Other Medical and Hospital:

Cther Miscellaneous 1,102,783 (779,495) (680,222)
Cther Capitated Services 1,287,975 5,884,152 4,694,234
Total Other Medical and Hospital 2,390,757 5,104,657 4,014,011

\

Detail of Other MH and SAS:

Total Other MH and SAS - - -

Write-Ins for Other Administration:

Administrative Services Fee 15,928,978 60,193,585 47,410,807
Behaviorial Healthcare Services 910,577 3,609,198 3,503,776
Spectera Administration Fees 111,064 438,948 440,447
Other Miscellaneous 9,307 2424176 1,781,267

Total Other Administration 16,959,926 66,665,908 53,136,297

2/29/20€Documents and SettingsitmalleriLocal Settings\Temporary Intemet Files\Content. Outlook\C8ZFFU20V TennCare Report 2A 2011




UnitedHealthcare Community Plan - East Tennessee
Reconciliation Between 2A and MLR Report

As of December 31, 2011

Capitation Revenue Revenue

Revenue reported per MLR report 850,965,216
STAT Adjustment 0

850,965,216
TennCare Capitation per 2A 876,321,149
Less: Restated revenue for prior months {25,355,833)

850,965,216
Difference 0

Claims & Reserve Claims

Total 2A Paid Claims and Change in Reserves 721,130,033
Incurred Claims per the MLR for the reporting period 719,982,325
Restated prior year incurred claims 1,147,708
Adjusted MLR 721,130,033
Difference (rounding) 0




UnitedHealthcare Community Plan - Middle Tennessee
Reconciliation Between 2A and MLR Report

As of December 31, 2011

Capitation Revenue Revenue

Revenue reported per MLR report 919,322,916
STAT Adjustment 0

919,322,916
TennCare Capitation per 2A 944,855,202
Less: Restated revenue for prior months {25,632,287)

919,322,916
Difference 0

Claims & Reserve Claims

Total 2A Paid Ciaims and Change in Reserves 738,410,715

738,410,715
Incurred Claims per the MLR for the reporting period 756,313,078
Restated prior year incurred claims (17,902,363)
Adjusted MLR 738,410,715
Difference (rounding) 0




UnitedHealthcare Community Plan - West Tennessee
Reconciliation Between 2A and MLR Report

As of December 31, 2011

Capitation Revenue Revenue

Revenue reported per MLR report 722,446,484
STAT Adjustment 0

722,446,484
TennCare Capitation per 2A 734,190,382
Less: Restated revenue for prior months (11,743,889)

722,446,484
Difference 0

Claims & Reserve Claims

Total 2A Paid Claims and Change in Reserves 566,507,048
Incurred Claims per the MLR for the reporting period 576,209,136
Restated prior year incurred claims {9,702,088)
Adjusted MLR 566,507,048
Difference (rounding) 0




COMMURITY & STATE

Actuarial Certification

Carrier: UnitedHealthcare Plas of the River Valley, Inc.
Date: January 17,2012
Valuation Date: December 2011

Subject: Tenncare Claim Reserve Estimate (IBNR) as of Décember 2011 ~ Risk Business —
Eastern Tennessee —Long Term Care

I, Jed L. Linfield, am Director of Actuanai Reservmg Services for United HealthCare: Commumty arid State: [
am 2 member of the: American Academ}f of Actuaries and am. quahﬁed to rander the actuarzal opinion contained:
“herein.

In my epm:on, the claim reserve estimate {IBNR) of $25,266, 321 provides good and sufficient proviston for:all
unipaid claim liabilities and was computed in accordanice with currently: accepted actuarial standards;

Note that, as of Decemmber 2011, this block of business hiad approximaiely 6,000 members,

Jed L. Linfield, FSA, MAAA
Directorof Actuarial Reserving Services
United HealthCare Community and State
12018 Sunrise Valley Dtive

Reston; VA 20191

(571).262:8922

UHCEWS00507-000



UnitedHealthcare

COMMUNITY & STATE

Actuarial Certification

Carriet: UnitedHealthears Plari of the River Valiey, Inc.
Date: January 17,2012
Valuation Date:. December- 201 {

Subject; Tenncaie Claim Reserye Estimate (IBNR) as of Décémber 2011~ Risk Business —
Eastern Tennessee — Excluding Long Term Care

LYedL. Lmﬁeld am Diréctor of' Actuanal Resérving Services for Umted HealthCare Comimunity and State, [
‘am ‘2 meniber of the Amtérican Academy of Actuaries and .am quahﬁed to render the' actuarial opinion contaitied
herein.

In my opinion, the- claim reserve estimate (IBNR) of $64,230, 147 prowdes good: and sufficient. prov1s10n for all
“unpaid claim liabilities anid vias computed in: accordance with curremly aceepted actuarial standards;

‘Nate thai, as of December 201 1, this-block of business had ,approxima‘fgl_y_ 189,000 members.

Jed L. Linfield, FSA; MAAA.

Director of Actuarial Reserving Services
United HealthCare Community and State
12018 Sunrise Valley Drive

Reston, VA 20191

(571)262-8922

UHCEW500507-000



UnitedHealthcare

COMMUNITY & STATE

Actuarial Certification

Carrier: UmfcdHeaiﬂlcaréPlan of the River Valley, Inc.
Date: January 17,2012
Valuation Date: December 2011

S‘Libit:c?'t:- Tenncare:Cl?a_ifiﬁ"ReservégEsiti:ma!tei.(IBN*R)S- as of December 2011 —Risk Busingss —
Middle Tennessee — Long Term Care -

I; Jed L. Linfield, am Director of Actuarial Reserving Setvices fot Umted HealthCare Community and State. I
am a mernber of the American Acadpmy of Actugries and am quahfzed to'render thé actuarial opinicn contained
herein.

Inmy ppinion, the claini reserve: estimate (IBNR) of $23, 658 528 provides good and sufficient prowsmn for all
unipaid ¢laim liabilities and was: computed in'accordance. with currently accepted actuarial standards.

‘Note that, as of December 2011, this block of business had approximately 5,300 members.

Jed L. Linfield, FSA, MAAA

Director of Actuarial Reserving Services
United HealthCare Comimunity and State
12018 Sunrise Valfey Drive
‘Reston, VA 20191

(571)262-8922

UHCEWS500507-000



UnitedHealthcare

COMMUNITY & STATE
Actuarial-Certification

Carrier: UnitedHealtheare Plan of the River Valley, Inic.
Date: Januaty 17, 2012
Valuation Date: ‘Decermber 2011

‘Subject: Tenncare Claim Reserve Estimate (IBNR) as.of December 2011 — Risk Business —
Middle Tenmessee ~ Excluding Long Term Care

_1 Jed L. Linfield, am Director of Actuarial Reserving Services for United: HealthCare Coinmmunity and State T
-am & member of the American Academy of Actuaries'and am qualified to render the actuarial opinion contained.
herein,

Inmy opiiiion_, the claim reserve estimate (IBNR) of $57,147,330 provides good and sufficient provision for.all
unpaid claim labilities and was computed in aceordance with currently accepted actuarial standards.

Note that, as-of December 2011, this block of business had approximately 194,000 members.

ﬁ,@fﬁl 2.

Jed L, Linfield, FSA, MAAA

Director of Actuarial Reserving Services
United HealthCare Community.and. State
12018 Sunrise Valley Drive

Reston, VA 20191

(571)262:8922

UHEEWS500507-000



CGMMUNXTY & STATE

Actuarial Certification

Carrier: UnitedHealthéare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.
Daté: Janwary: 17, 2012
Valuation Date: December 3011

Subject: Tenncare Claim Reserve Estimate (IBNR) as af December 2011 — Risk Busingss -
Western Tennessee — Long Term Care

L Jed L. Linfield, am Ditector of Actuana! Reserving Services for United HealthCare. Commumty and State, |
am a.member of the American Academy of Actuaries and am quahﬁed ta render the actuarial epinjon contained
herein.

In my opinion, the claim resérve: estimate (IBNR) of $22,350,756 provides gooad-and sufficient provision for ali
unpaid claiin liabilities-and was. computed in-accordance with currently aceepted actuarial standards.

Kote that, as of December 2011, this block of business had approximatsly 4,400 members.

Jed L. Linfield, FSA;, MAAA

Directorof Actearial Reserving Services
Usited HealthCare Comimunity and State
12018 Suniise Valley Drive

Reston, VA 20191

(571) 262-8922

UHCEWS00507-000:



UnitedHealthcare

COMMUMNITY & STATE

Actuarial Certification

Carrier: UnitedHealthcare Plan of the River Valley, Ine:
Date; January 17, 2012
Valuation Date: December 2011

Subject: Tenncaré Claim Reserve .E}stimate-.(tBNR)-.as‘-qf:D'ecember- 2011 - Rj_sk,an"inéss -
Western Tennessee — Excliding Long Term Care

i, Jed L, Linfield, am Director-of Actuarial Reserving Services for United HealthCare Community and. State, |
am a metnber of the American Academy of Actuaries and am qualified to'render the actuarial opinion contained
herein.

In my opinion, the claim reserve estimate (IBNR) of $50,315,160 provides good and sufficient provision for all
unpaid claim Habilities and was: computed in: accordance with currently accepted actuarial standards.

Note that, as of December 2011, this block of bissiness had approkimately 169,000 members.

Jef £, L tha

JedL Lmﬁeid FSA, MAAA

Director of Actuarial Reserving Setvices
United HealthCare Community and State
12018 Surnirise Valley Drive

Reston, VA 20191

(571).262-8922

{HCEWS00507-800



COMMUNITY & STATE
January 17, 2012

STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL OPINION
Statutory Quarterly Statement of United Healthcare Plan.of the River Valley, Inc,
Madicaid Risk Business in Eastern Tenngssee, Long Term Care:

As-ofand for the Period Ended December 31, 2011

1, Jed L. Linfield, am a Member of the- American Acadeimy of Actuaries (Academy) and Director of Actuarial

Reserving Services for United Healthcare Plan of the River Valley, Tnc.’s Medicaid plans. Tmeet the Academy
qualification standards for rendering this statement of actuarial opinion.

This statement is for United Healthcare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.’s Medicaid Long Term Care tisk business
in Eastern Tennessee, which had approximately 6,000 members in December 2011. This business became:
effective August 1,2010.

1 have e&amifned:thé-ac’n}&r‘-ﬁé_l as'sumptlonsand methods used in determiring the loss reserves listed below, as
prepared for filing with regulatory officials as of December 31, 2011

1 have determined that the.appropriate Tevel for.claims Hability for this block of business is $25,266,321.
Note that in the annval statement, both Medicaid and non-Medicaid businesses dre combined:

My examination included such revigw of the actuarial assumptions and actuarial methods and of the underlying
basic liability records.and such tests of the actuarial calculations as] considered necessary.

{ri thy opinion the amounts cartied in the balarice shéet on account of the actuarial items idefitified above:

a) Are computed in accordance with presently accepted actarial staridards consistently applied and are
faitly stated in accordance with sound actuarial principles;

b) Ate based on actuarial assumptions which-are ini accordance with ot stronger than those called for in
related contract provisions-and are appropriate for the purpoese for which the statement was prepared;

¢) Meet the requirements of the laws of the State of Tennessee;

d) Make good and sufficient provision for all unpeid claims and other actuarial liabilities of the
organization guaranteed under the termis of its contracts and agreements;

UHEEWE00507-000.



¢) Arecoinputed on the basis of actuarial assumptions aid methods con sistent in.all matetial respects with

‘those used in-computing the corresponding items in the annual statement.of the preceding year-end; and

f). Include provision, in the aggregate, for all actuarial reserves and relted statement items which ought to
be established. ' ' '

The ag:_itua,-ria‘llzmbfl;hods‘,{ considerations afid analyses used in far.m:ing;my‘ epinionconform to the appropriate
Standards of Practice as promul;_gatad,_fmm-_t‘-im&: to time by the, Actuarial Standards Board, whose standards
form the basis of this statement of opinion.

This statement has been prepared for inclusion with United Healtheare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.’s statutory
quarterly statement for filifg with regulatory aut'horities&nf-ﬁie State of Tennessee and is intended forno Gther:
purpose.

January 17, 2012

Jed L. Linfield

Fellow; Society of Actuaries:
Member, American Academy of Actuaries
Director of Actuarial Reserving Services,
United HealthCare Community and State
12018 Sunrise Valley Drive
Reston, VA 20191

(571)262-8922
e-mail: Jlinfield@uhe.com

UHCEWS0B507-000



ITY & STATE
January 17, 2012

STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL QPINION
Statutory Quarterly Statement of ‘_United:jlélfea'lth;ﬁ:afe Plai of the River Valley, Ine.
Medicaid Risk Business in Eastern Tennessee. Excluding Long Term Care

As of and for the Period Ended Decentber. 31, 2011

I, Jed L. Linfield; am a Member of the Ametican Academy of Actuaries (Academy)-and Director of Actuarial
Reserving Services for United Healthcare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.’s Medicaid plans. [ meet the Academy
qualification standards for rendering this statement of dctubarial opniot..

This statsment is for United Healthcare Plan of the River Valley, lnic.’s Medicaid risk business in Eastern
Tennessee, which had approximately 189,000 mernbers in December 201 1. This business became effective
January 1, 2009. '

I'have examined the actuarial assumptions and methods used in determining the loss reserves listed below, as
prepared for filing with regulatory officials.ag of December31, 2011.

I have determined that the appropriate level for-claims liahility fot this block of business-is $64,230,147.
Note that in the annual statement, both Medicaid and non-Medicaid businesses are combined.

My examination included such review of the actuarial assumptions and actuaria] methods and of the underlying
basic liability records and &uch tests of the actuarial calculations as I considered necessary. '

Tn my opinion the amoumts carried in the balance sheet on account of the actuarial items identified above:

a) Arecomputed in accordance with presently accepted actuarial standards consistently applied and dre
fairly stated in accordance with-sound actuarial principles;

'b) Arebased on actuarial assumptions which are in accordance with or stronger than those called for in
reldted contract provisions and arc appropriate for the purpose for which the statement was prepared;

) Megt the requiréments of the laws of the State of Tennessee;

d) Make good and sufficiéent provision forall unpaid claims and other actuarial liabilities of the
organization guaranteed under the terms of its contracts and agreements;

€) Are:computed o the basis of actuarial assumptions and '=meth50's.ix_mnsi"“s:_tent5in _aIT material respects with
those used in computing the coiresporiding iterts in the annual stitement of the preceding year-end; and
“UHCEWS00507-000 ' '



f) Tnelude provision, in the aggtegate, forall actuarial reserves and refated statement items which ought t

The actuarial methods, considerations and analyses used in forming my opinion conform'to the appiopriate
Standards of P’raetice*as'-pr(;__)mulgafed'}from>‘t'i’mekto'tfi'm_e by the Actuarial Standards Board, whose standards
form the basis of this statément of opinion. ‘

This statemient has been prepared for inchision with United Healthcare Plan of the River Valley, [nc.'s statutory
quarterly statement for filing with regulatory authorities of the State of Tenniessee and is intended for no other
purpose,

January 17,2012

F-eﬁow,- Society of Actuaries

Mermber, Aietican Academy of Actuaries.
Director of Actuarial Reserving Services
United HealthCare Community and State
12018 Sunrise Valley Drive

Reston, VA 20191

(571) 2628922

e-mail: Jlinfield@uihe.com

UHCEWS00507-000:



COMMUNMITY & STATE
January- 17,2012

STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL OPINION
Statatory Quarterty Statementof United Healthcare Plan of the River Valley, Inc:
Medicaid Risk Business in Middle Tennessee; Long Term Care:

As.of and for the Period Ended December 31, 2011

1, Jed.L. Linfield, am a Member of the American Academy of Actuaries (Academy) and Director of Actuarial
Reserving Services for United Healthcare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.’s Medicaid plans. 1meet the Academy
qualification standards for rendering this ‘statement of actuarial opinion.

This statement is for United Healthcare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.’s Medicaid Lonig Term Care risk business

in Middle Tennessee, which had approximately 5,300 merabers in December 2011. This business became
effective March 1, 2010.

I have examined the actuarial assumptions and methods used in dotermiriing the loss reserves listed below. as
prepared for filing with regulatory officials as of December 31,2011

I'have deterimined that the approptiate level for claims liability for this block of business is $23,638,528.
Note that in the annual statement, both Medicaid and non-Medicaid businesses are combined.

My examiination included such-review of the actuarial assumptions and actuarial methods and of the underlying

pasic liability records and such tests of the actuarial calculations as I considersd necessary.
In'my opinion the amounts carried in the balanee sheet on account of the actuarial items: identificd above:.

a) A;e camputﬁéd in accordance with P"‘esenﬁyaccepled-actuarial-standards consistently appli ed and are
faiely stated in accordance with sound actuatial principles;

k) Are based on actuarial assumptions which are in aceordance with or stronger than those called forin

¢) Meet the requirements of the faws of the State of Termessee;

ofganization guaranteed under the terms of its contracts and agreements : _

e) Are computed on the basis of actuarial assumptions and methods consistent i all material respects with
" those used in'computing the cofresponding items in the anmusl sistement of the preeding year-cnd; and
UHCEWS00507-000 - - - ; _



fy Include provision, in the aggregate; for all actuarial reserves and related statement items wh;ch ought to
be established.

The actuarial methods, considerations and analyses ysed in forming my opinion conform to the approptiate
Standards of Practice as promulgated from time to time by the Actuarial Standards Board, whose standards
form the basis of thiis statement of opinion.

This statement has been prepared forinclusion with United Healthcare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.’s statutory”
quartetly statement for filing with regulatory auithorities of the State of Tennessee and is intended fot no other
purpose.

(PR

Jed L. Linfield

Fellow, Society of Actuaries

Meémber, American Academy of Actuaries
Director of Actuarial Reserving Services
United HealthCare Community and State.
12018 Sunrise Valley Drive

Reston, VA 20191

{571} 262-8922

e-mail: Jlinfield@uhe:com

UHCEWSQ0507-000



) UnitedHealthcare

COMMUNITY & STATE

Janvary 17,2012

STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL OPINION:
Statutory Quarterly Statement of United Healthcare Plan of the River Valley, Itic.
Medicaid Risk'Business i Mi‘ddle__Tghnes's'ee,. EXGliudi g Long Term Care
As of and for the Period Ended December 31,2011

1, Jed L. Linfield, am a Memiber of the American Acadermy of Actuaries (Academy) and Director of Actuarial
Reserving Services for United Healtheare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.’s Medicaid plans. | meetthe Academy
qualification standards for rendering this statement of actuarial ‘opinion.

This staternient is for United Healthcare Plasi of the River Valley, Ine. s Medicaid risk business in o
Tennessee, which had approximately 194,000 members in Decemnber 2011.. e business bocame effective
April 1,,2007. ! g

I have examined the actuarial assumptions and methods used in determining the loss reserves listed below, as
prepared for filing with regulatory: officials as of December31, 2011,

I have determined that the appropriate level for claims lability for this block of business is $57,147,330.
Note that in the annual statement, both Medicaid and non-Medicaid businésses are combined.

My examination included such review of the actuarial assumptions and actuarial methods and of the underlying
basi¢ liability records and such tests of the actuarial calculations'as I considered necessary.

In my opiriion the amounts carried in the batance sheet on account-of the actuarial items.identified abave::

a) Are computed in accordance with presenitly accepted actuarial standasds consistently applied and are
faisly stated ifi accordance with sound actuarial pririeiples; o

b) Are based on actuarial as._sur'i;ptio_ns{whic:fﬁ are in accardance with or stronger than those called:for in
related contract provisions and are appropriate for the purpose for which the statement was prepared;

:¢) Meet the requiretnents of the laws of the State of Tennessee;

d). Make good and sufficient provision for all unpeid elaims and other actuarial labilities of the
organization guaranteed under the terms ofits contracts and agreements;

) Aré computed on the basis of actuarial assumptions and methods consistent in all material respects with
those used in computing the corresponding items in the anmual statefent of the preceding year-end; and
UHEEWS00S07-000 '



f) Include provision, in the aggregate, for all actuarial reserves and related statement items which ought 0
be established.

The actearial methods, considerations and analyses used in forming my opinion conform to the appropriate

Standards of Practice as promulgated from:time to time-by the Actuarial Standards Board, whose standards
form the basis of this statement of opinion:

This statemeit has been prepared for inclusion with United Healtheare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.’s statutory
quarterly statement for filing with regulatory authorities of the State of Tennessee and is intended for no other
‘purpose..

January 17, 2012

_de L. Linfield

Fellow, Society of Actuaries

Member, Aterican Academy of Actuaties
Director of Actuarial Reserving Services.

United HealthCare Community-and State

12018 Sunrise Valley Drive

Reston, VA 20191

(571) 262-8922

¢-mail: Jlinfield@uhe.com

VHCEWEG507-000



UnitedHealthcare

COMMUNITY & STATE

January 17, 2012

STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL OPINION
Statutory Quarterly Statemént of United Healtheare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.
Medicaid Risk Business in Western Tennessee, Long Term Care

‘As of and for the Period Ended Decernber 31,2011

1, Jed L. Linfield, am a Member of the American Academy of Actuaries (Academy) and Director of Actuarial
‘Reserving Services for United Healthicare Plan of the River Valley, In¢.’s Medicaid plans, [ meet the Academy
qualification standards for reridering this statement of actuarial opinion.

This statement is for United Healthicare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.s Medicaid Long Term Care risk business.
in Western Tennessee, which had approximately 4,400 members in December 2011. This business became
effective August 1, 2010.. ' ' '

I have examined the actuarial assumptions and methods used in determining.the loss reserves listed below, as
prepared for filing with regulatory officials as of Déceniber 31,2011,

[ have determined that the appropriate level for claims liability for this block of business 1s'$22,350,756.
Note that in the annual statement, both Medicaid and non-Medicaid businesses are combined.

My examination included such teview of the-actuarial assurmptions and actuarial methods and of the underlying
basic liability records and such tests of the actuarial calculations as I.considered necessary.

In'my opinion the amounts carried in the balance sheet on account of the actuarial items identified above:

a) Are computed in accordance with presently accepted actuarial standards consistently applied and are
faitly stated in accordance with sound actusrial principles;

b) Are based on actuarial assumptions which are m accordance with or:stronger than those called forin.
" related contract provisions and are appropriate for the puriose for which the statement was prepared;

¢) Meet the requirements of the laws of the State of Tennessee;

d) Make good and sufficient provision forall unpaid claims and other actuarial liabilities of the
organization guaranteed under the terms of its contracts and agreements;

&) Are computed on the basis of actuarial assumptions. and methods.consistent in all material respects with
those used in-computing the correspondirig items in the annual statoment of the preceding year-cnd; and
UHCEWS00507-000 ' '



f) Include provision, in the aggregate, for all actuarial reserves and related statement items which-ought to
be established. _

The actuarial mothods, considerations and analyses used in forming my opinion conform to the appropriate
Standards of Practice as promulgated from time to time by the Actuarial Standards Board, whose standards:
form the basis of this statement of opinion.

This statemenit Has been prepared for inclusion with United Healtheare Plani of the River Valley, Inc.’s statutory
quarterly statement for filing with regulatory authorities of the State of Tentiessee and is intended for no other
plrpose.

January 17,2012

Jed L. Linfield

Fellow, Saciety of Actuaries

Member, American Academy.of Actuaries
Director of Actuarial Reserving Services
United HealthCare Community and State
12018 Sunrise Valley Drive:

Rastor, VA 20191

(571)262-8922

e-mail; Jinfield@uhc.com

WHCEWS00507-000



COMMMBNITY & STATE.

January 17, 2012

STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL OPINION
Statutory Quartérly Statement of United Healthcare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.
Medicaid Risk Busiiess in Western Tennessee; Excluding Long Term Care

As of and for the Period Ended December 31,2011

1, Jed L, Linficld, am a Memiber of the American Academy of Actuaries (Academy) and Director of Actuarial
‘Reserving Services for United Healthcare Plan.of the River Valley, In¢.’s Medicaid plans. I'meet the Academy
qualification staridards for fendering this statement of actharial opinion.

This statemenit is for United Healtheare Plan of the River Valley, Ine.’s Medicaid risk business in Western

Tennessee, which had approximately 169,000 members in December 2011, This business became effective
November 1, 2008.

I have examined the actuarial assumptions and methods used in determining the loss reserves listed below, as
prepared for filing with regulatory: officials as of December 31, 2011 '

I have determined that the appropriate Jevel for claims liability for this block of business 1s $50,315,160.
Mote that in the annual statement, both Medicaid and-:non:—Me:dicai‘d:businesses.falﬁ;-:cnmbined'.

My exaniination included such review of the actuarial assumptionsand actugrial methods and of the underlying

basic liability records and such tests of the actiarial calculations as I ¢considered necessary.
In‘my opinion the amounts; carried in the balance sheet on account of the actuarial items identified above:
a) Are computed in aceordance with prﬁeﬂﬁy accepted actuarial-standards consistently applied-and are
faitly stated.in accordanice with sound actugrial prineiples;

'b). Are based on actuarial assumptions which are in accordance with or stronger than-those called for in.
" related contrait provisions and aré appropriate for the purpose for which the statement was prepared;

<) Meet the requiretients of the laws of the State-of Tenngssee;.

dy Make good and sufficient provision forall unpaid claims and other actuarial liabilities of the
otganization guaranteed under the termis of its contracts and agresments;.

g) Are computed on the basis of actuarial assumiptions and methods consistent in-al material respects with

" hiose wised in computing the corresponding items irl the annual statement of the préceding year-end; and
UHGEWSD00507-000



£ Include provision; in the aggregate, for all actuarial reserves and related statement items which ought to
be eéstablished.

The actuarial methods, considerations and-analyses used in forming my opinion conform to the approptiate
Standards of Practice as promulgated from time to time by the Acmarial Standards Board, whose standards
forrm the basis of this'staternent of opinion.

This siatement has been prepared for in¢lusion with United Healthcare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.’s stattory
quarterly statement for filing with'regulatory autharities of the State of Tennessee and is intended for no other
pUrpose:

January 17,2012

Jed L. Linfield

Fellow; Society of Actuaries

‘Director of Actuarial Resetving Services
Uniited HealthCare Community and State
12018 Sunrise Valley Drive

Reston, VA-20191

(571) 262-8922

e-mail: Jlinfield@uhd.com

UHCEWS00507-000



STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31 2012 OF THE UNITEDHEALTHCARE PLAN OF THE RIVER VALLEY, INC.

Report #2A: EAST TN TENNCARE OPERATIONS STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

2009 and 2010 2008
2011 2009 & 2010
PERIOD RUNOUT TOTAL TOTAL

MEMBER MONTHS 0 0 1,060,314

REVENUES:
1. TennCare Capitation 1,135,830 $50,850,988 || $207,925,863
2. Adverse Selection 0 0 0
3. Total TennCare Revenue (Lines 1 and 2) 1,135,830 50,850,988 207,925,863
4. Investment 0 0 0
5. Other Revenue {Provide detail) 0 0 0
8. TOTAL REVENUES (Lines 310 5) 1,135,830 50,850,988 207,925,863

EXPENSES:

Medical and Hospital Services:
7. Capitated Physician Services 0 0 0
8. Fee-for Service Physician Services 154,238 7,099,687 51,772,644
5. Inpatient Hospitai Services 443,513 20,415,267 42,786,914
10. Qutpatient Services 375,625 17,290,346 77,918,599
11. Emergency Room Services 0 0 0
12. Mental Health Services 0 0 0
13. Dental Services 0 0 0
14. Vision Services 0 52,6086 786,446
15. Pharmacy Services 0 0 0
16. Home Health Services 78,267 3,602,694 6,762,871
17. Chiropractic Services 0 0 0
18. Radiology Services 12,805 589,439 4,356,809
19. Laboratory Services 12,303 566,324 4,187,462
20. Durable Medicai Equipment Services 0 0 0
21. Transportation Services 0 0 1,881,711
22. Outside Referrals 0 0 0
23, Medical Incentive Pool and Withhold Adjustments 0 0 0
24. Occupancy, Depreciation, and Amortization 0 0] 0
25. Other Medical and Hospital Services (Provide Detail) 0 0 126,880
26. Subtotal {Lines 7 to 25) 1,076,751 49,616,364 180,580,318
LESS:
27. Net Reinsurance Recoveries Incurred 0 0 0
28. Copayments 0 0 0
29. Subrogation and Coordination of Benefits 0 0 0
30. Subtotal (Lines 27 to 29) 0 0 0
31 TOTAL MEDICAL AND HOSPITAL (Lines 26 minus line 30) 71,078,151 TOB16.364| 100,580,316
Administration:

32. Compensation 0 0 11,302,146
33. Marketing 0 0 1,236,764
34. Interest Expense 0 0 0
35. Premium Tax Expense 59,079 1,234,624 3,971,843
36, Occupancy, Depreciation and Amortization 0 0 834,794
37. Other Administration (Provide detail) 0 0 0
38. TOTAL ADMINISTRATION (Lines 32 to 37) 99,079 1,234,624 7,345,547
39. TOTAL EXPENSES (Lines 31 and 38) T,135,830 B0 850,088 207,525,560
40. Extraordinary ttem
41. Provision for Income Tax (0 0 0
42. NET INCOME (LOSS) {Line 6 less Lines 39, 40, and 41) i) HU
Write-ins:

REVENLUES:
Line 5 Contractual Recoveries 0 0 0
Line 5 Deferral of Revenue for Administration fee Risk 0 0 0

EXPENSES:
Line 25 Reinsurance Expense 0 0 0
Line 25 Nurseline 0 0 " 126,860
Line 37 Fines & Penalties- Regulatory Authorities 0 0 0




UHE Plan of the River Valley
Reconciliation of Cash to Actrual Basis Accounting
As of Dec 31, 2011

2.5% in East and West region, and 5% in Middle region in Dec 2010.

(d) A refund chack was sent by Tenncare to tha plan in the amount of 24.30 thal Tenncere considars in the prem tax calculation.
() Reimbursernent for an electronic visit verification system {hat is premium laxable bt not recorded as premium
revanue

{f) Tenncare bonus paid to the plan that is premium taxable, but not recorded as premium revenue

for service dates prior to July 2009, Tenneare will be inveiced for the variance and the invoice amount is recarded as revenue

(a) Consistent with NAIC guidelines, UPRV records promiums on an accrual basis of accourting. The total accrued premium amount in Dec 2611 was $5.1M less than the premium accrued for at Dec 2010. The change ks
driven by a Dec 2011 accrual reducing revenue by $12.7M in anticipation of a potential Tenncars recoupment of LTC revenue pald for LTC members not recaiving LTC services, and thal racuction to revenue Is further

reduced by the Dec 2011 accrual for future retre membership belng is parllally ofiset by the De¢ 2011 accrual for future retro membership being $176K less than the Dec 2010 accrual for futura re
2040 accrual for future retro membarship, These amounis arg offset by the Dec 2011 RAF acgrual thet reduces revenue being 57.8M less then by what the Dec 2010 RAF acorual reduced revenue.
{bj This item is created by the Dec 2011 withhols being $13.9M mara than the Dec 2010 withholds 3s a result of the premium withhold percentage being 10% in ali three regions Dec 2011 vs the withhold percentage being

tro membership than the Dec

(c) The Jan pramium payment was wired to UHC Community & State on Dec 30, 2016. The amourd was included Tn tha 4th quarter 2010 prem tax calculation, but the premium revenue was not recordad until Jan 2011,

(g} Item is created by the release of an accrual for capitation eroneousty paid at under 1 year of age rates. Tenngare recauped the overpayment in the Ocl 2011 capitation payment and ihe accrual was released.

(h) Item is & Revenus receivable amount for the vatlance batwesn premium tax ic be pald on the extra contractual paymant amounts for servica dates prior to July 2009 and the premium tax portion indudad in the cap rates

Accrual change is calculatad as follows: Middle East Wast Consolidated
Roversal of Dacembar 10 Tenncare RAF accrual 8,862,538 3,734,041 12,596,578
Reversal of December 10 accrual for future retra membarship {5,526,827) (13,241,152) (9,274,173) (28,041,153)
Dsc 2041 acerual for future retre membarship 6,368,821 13,381,962 8,114,268 27,865,151

Dec 2071 accrual for LTC members not receiving service (3,118,432) {4,555.464) (5.020,649) (12.704,5435)
Dec 2011 accrual for Tenncare RAF ©,855,029 (8,495,754} (6,197,354) 4.838,119)
Total change in ac¢rual 7.579,691 (4,048,870) {8,652,907) (5,122.085)

Middle East West Consoflidated Key
Cash received per premium tax reconciliation 861,791,042 804,008,224 677,376,394 2,333,176,660
Change in accruals 7,579,891 {4,048,870} (8,652.907) (5,122,086) a
Changa in withhold 3,542,905 5,589,661 4,718,107 13,850,663 b
Jan premium paid in advance 79,317.175 70,689,534 60,886,943 211,173,653 [
Member refund not recorded as revenue 24y 24 d
Refmbursament for EVV system included in premium tax calcuaition but not recorded s premium revenua (B05,500) {805,600) e
Tenncare bonus pald included In premium tex calculation but not recorda s premium revenhue - (67,330) (122,276) {189,606) f
Relozse of an accrual for capitation paid at under 1 year of aga rates in error that Tenncare recauped in the Oclober 2071
capitation payment 550,753 550,753
Revenue accrual for the variance between pramium tax to be pald on the extra contractual payment amounts for service
dates prior to July 2009 and the premium tax poitlon included in the cap rates for service dates prior to July 2009.
Tenncare will be invoiced far the varlanca and the inveice amount is recorded as revenus 315614 80932 81,846 478,302 h
Acecrual basis 842 891,556 876,263,141 734,068,108 2,653,312,603
ZA Reported premiums 942,991,558 875,253,141 734,088,106 2,593,312,803
Difference 0 - - 0
Key



(zol'9LL'v8) (61.'68001) (8650pY LE) Used oljal 0402 J0) SHS0dep USED 11.0Z (B10L
{rL'1e) {cog'al) (£82'252) 0eg’t 868°¢Z {95%) {€69°09} 11-28Q
(zas'z0l) (ro6°s) (reg'TLo} 969 £689'09 (z15'92) {L0s'szL) LL-AON
(zea'sae'L) {rzL'sga) (Bo0'see't} Z18'8T LOS'EZL {oc1'e) {9cs'z8) L1320
(eLe'rar'L) (Lov'oe L) (oee'aze’t) ogL'e gel'ze QL1°01} (gae'es) Li-dag
{o80°t19'2) (g8L'ovy) {z1L¥'551'0) 041t GER'ES {Leo'ct) (ag8'cq) LL-Bny
(es0'9B0'E) (Bv'zes) {£06'585°T) L80'EL 988'c9 {e86'F) {ran'oe) Ly-np
(z5v'er'e) {soe's6L) (525°202'c) £86'Y #90'08 (ezi'qT) {969z} L-unp
{zoL'ge9's) (rL6°700°'L} (L58'650'G) £TL'5T 86¥'9Z 1 (128'18) 0zZ¥ELL b L-Aey
FL8'grL's {g82Z'c00'2) £ra'eel'a 12819 {ozr'sLl) (819'6¢) {car'1zz) L L-dy
{g80'zLS'9) (082'28¢'L) (889'or0" L) 8LY'GE zar'lee {arL'zd) {186'1.92) 1i-len
{12}'9808'0L) (1ev'22e'e) {ggl'LLL'e) 9L4'zL 166102 {rb¥'rs) (9sz'95%) LL-qad
(zel'188'22) (az6'0gs'L) (296'1E6'EL) ror'rL 9/2'85¢ {5ze'oal'e) (gre'150's) Ll-uer
01.0Z 03 paje|al aouerj|wal soueWaL 0Z8 CSTTERTINED S3jep o2NAI8S 0107 pied ployyim L7 Joud pred Salep 801A8S (1L0Z O} pejejal sidiecal Used 110Z
s)isodap (ejoL 0z8 ut Juas U] jues pI0dal o} WN(WSId 0LOZ UO PIOYWM U0 PIOYYNM PIEIIPI Jualind PIOYURM PIRILPAY 10014
PJO231 03 WNjwald D17 Waung
1¥1'980'22 - £51'1¥0'8T (825'865'2L) §Ze0oL'e ave'150's 0L0Z/LE/Z | 8oUBlEG 1D
- watAed deo Ui jou ajgefed xgj waid [eruody 19
(a:5'965'Z1) (a.5'985'24) afiueyo sje! 2reouUa) IO} [BNISOY 19
£51°410'82 - £6L'Lb0'ee winusasd SAOBOHSI SN IO} [BNIDIY 1D
gle'LLEL GZe'09L'e 8¥e' 150'S PIOYULUM BiEaLLE ]
wrwaid winjuiad (0L0Z/LERTL PIoyyNM D17 aJeduual PIOYYIM
oJdjad eamyng 04}al ainyng o) [entIY ?.u uo SHZ-000€£0-00055 plepay aleauual
10} [enI22y {¥) Junoaae Ul pjay) jensase
afiueyo a)al aleIULIal
211 prestpan auodwod Aq aoueleq ¥y OLOZ/LERL



AmeriChoice - Tennessee
Retroactive Accrual
December-11

o T _ G
Membership Revenue Membership Revenue Membership Revenue
Jan-11 49 110,464.63 87 168,350 195 311,400.67 8
Feb-11 103 139,813.75 179 198,959 399 360,566.27
Mar-11 160 147,575.92 § 278 212,557 618 385,007.58
Apr-11 221 159,453.21 3B 236,494 846 413,845.77
May-11 294 174,320.99 500 260,236 1,120 447,752.63
Tun-11 369 196,451.67 624 292,197 1,385 504,453.74
Jul-11 461 225,030.09 775 341,959 1,689 £00,181.32
Aug-11 573 242,206.55 989 420,991 2,001 698,832.76 §
Sep-11 736 311,399.89 1,242 552,960 2,513 849,173.23
Oci-11 1,110 489,034.97 1,768 776,288 B 3,220 1,134,648.10
Nov-11 2,311 935,625.49 § 3,349 1,382,685 5,230 1,994,908.36 §
Dec-11 8,539 3,237,544.33 8,978 3,270,593 13,428 5,681,101.21 |
Toral T ois1 811426794 32735 1338190160 ]
Prior Month 15,105 6,546,112.59 19,939 8,332,376.83 34,540 14,270,179.19
179 (177,191.10) (789 (218,108.89) {1,804) (888,217.56)
Current Total 66,812 27,865,151.07
Pricr Total 69,584 29,148,668.61

Increase/Decrease in Accrual (2,772) (1,283,517.55) .




CONFIDENTIAL BB

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2011 OF THE UnitedHealthcare Plan of the River Valley, inc.

SUPPLEMENTAL COMPENSATION EXHIBIT

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011 .
(To be filed by March 1)
PART 1 - INTERROGATORIES

e e e o O TR Y

] 1. The reporling insurer s a member ofa group of insurers cr other holding company system: ' Yes [X) Ml ) i yes, do méamoums below represent 1) lotal
grass compansation paid to gach individual by er on behalf of al! companies which are parl of tha group: Yfes [ 15 or2)allocation to each nsurar; Yas [ X ]
hY .
| 2. DId any person whils an officer, directer, or trustas of the reporling entity recalve directly or indirectly, during the period tovered by this slatement
any cominlssion on the business transactions of the reperiing entiliy? Yes { ] No[X]
! 3, Exc.épt for retirement plans generally appli to fis staff employees, has the reporting entity any agreement wikh any persan, other than
contracts with its agents for the payment of commissions whereby it agrees that for any servics rendered or to ba rendered, that he/she shall
l recaive direclly or indirectly, any safary, compensation or smolument that will extend beyond the period of 12 months from the date of the
agreement? ) Yes [ ] M{X]
PART 2 - OFFICERS.AND EMPLOYEES COMPENSATION
1 2 - Annugl Compensation
3 4 . § 6
All Othar
Name and Pringipal Position Year Salary Benus Compensation Totals
Presidant, Gomnercial and Director e 2011 82,108 35,631 ... 84,127 211,958
Danlel Reger Kuster : e 20100 86,429 34,288 21,166 | 161,671
....2008. 74,127 21,434 13,089 108, 680
"1, Soott Andrew Bowors : 2011 105,489 e 7,275 1B,870 ... ........178,634
Presidant. Medicald Dlvision and Directar e 2010, 28,856 7.0M1 12,860 : 4B, 787
. .. 2008, D
. 2. Patrick Caster e 21, 0,083 38,014 56,458 173,532
; ] Chiet Financial Officer . .2010....... - o
..2008, - - -
3. Wark Andrew Murr 2011 122,423 36,000 |. 12,113 170,536
" Ganeral Gounsal e 2010 111,190 25,000 16,054 152,244
- -...2008 £6,905 12,767 | 1,785 B1,436
4. Bruce Chase Steffens, WD, : s forenn 2041 ' B3,028 33,38 21,265 343,624
Chlef Medical Officer and Pirector ... ... 2010, 88,333 28,687 |.. 26,082 [....... 139,032
o fen 2009 82,847 18,333 . 15,8921 ... 6,772
5 - 2011 0
...... 2010 9
2008, i}
e S W 1 S S i
L2010, [1}
..2008, 0
T 2
0
1}
8. b1l
..... [}
0
¢ 8. 1]
Fil
0
PART 3 - DIRECTOR COMPENSATION
. 2 3 4
Gompensafion Pald All Othver
ar Daferred for Compensation Pald .
Name and Prinelpal Pesificn or Qceupation Services as Dirsctor or Defarred Totals
ilTlam Kenneth Anpelgate P, - Consumer Birecter 3,000 {. . 3,000
James Edvard Hecker - Consumer Directar 0 0
Yicteria Jorn Kauzlarich - Sonsumer Directar ) 4,000 3,000
Staven Eugene Masker - Dirsctor . " 20,234 20,234
Mighaz| Pau! Radu - Former Director . 59,517 1. 58,517
James Wesloy Waters - Diractor . 92,904 82,904
Cathie Sua Wniteside - Consumer Director ¢ 0
- 0
0
2
04
1]
0
0
’ il
[
.0

450




	UPRV Annaul Stmnt Actuarial Opinion
	UPRV Annual Stmnt_2 RBC
	UPRV Annual Stmnt_3 2As
	UPRV Annual Stmnt_7 Recs and certs
	UPRV comp exh

